
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 11th March, 2020

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2020  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC) Pathway and Support to Children and 
Young People in Coventry  (Pages 11 - 26)

Joint report

Members of the Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) have been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with Councillors 
P Seaman and B Gittins, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People, Councillor K Maton, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills, and Councillors K Caan and R Ali, Cabinet Member and 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport.

The following representatives have also been invited to attend:
Ali Cole – Senior Joint Commissioner for Disabilities and Autism, Coventry 
City Council, Warwickshire County Council, Coventry and Rugby CCG, South 
Warwickshire CCG, and Warwickshire North CCG
Jamie Soden – Director of Nursing and Clinical Transformation, Coventry and 
Rugby CCG
Jeanette Essex – Head of SEND and Specialist Services, Coventry City 
Council
Rob Spencer – Associate Director of Operations (Neurodevelopmental), 
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

5. Maternity and Child Health Programme Update  (Pages 27 - 30)

Briefing note of Anna Hargrave, Chief Strategy Officer, South Warwickshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) who has been invited to the meeting for 
the consideration of this item 

Members of the Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) have been 
invited to attend along with Councillors P Seaman and B Gittins, Cabinet 
Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
Councillor K Maton, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills
[...]
uage interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight 
Tel: 024 7697 2644  Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 29 January 2020

Present: 
Members: Councillor L Kelly (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor J Innes
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor H Sweet

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
J Coates, People Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor J Clifford, M Mutton (Cabinet Member), E Ruane 
and D Skinner 

Public Business

25. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

26. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2019 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 

Further to Minute 16 headed ‘Developing Stroke Services in Coventry and 
Warwickshire - Public Consultation’, the Board were informed that at the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 22nd January, Members 
agreed to support the proposals for improved stroke services and that regular 
updates to monitor actual performance against the anticipated outcomes in the 
business case would be submitted to future meetings of Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5).
 

27. 2019 Year of Wellbeing - Next Steps 

The Board considered a briefing note and received a presentation of the Director 
of Public Health and Wellbeing which informed of the Council’s participation in the 
Year of Wellbeing and sought direction on the focus of future local activity to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

promote lifelong wellbeing messaging to staff and residents. The Board also 
viewed a short video which provided a Coventry perspective of the year of 
activities from a
[...]
ered their work programme for the current year. The potential 
second walk in centre for the city was put forward as a future item for the Board to 
consider.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The work programme be noted.

(2) An item on the potential second walk in centre for the city be considered 
at a future Board meeting, with the Accountable Officer for Coventry and 
Rugby CCG being invited to attend. 

30. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 11.00 am)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Purpose of the Note
1.1. The purpose of the briefing note is to provide Scrutiny Board 5 with:

 An overview of national policy and strategy relating to children with Autistic 
Spectrum Condition (ASC), local services and local governance;

 An update on what is working well and areas of concern; 
 Details of next steps and plans.

2. Recommendations
2.1. It is recommended that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5):

 Notes the progress to date on services to support children and endorses the plans 
to further progress the Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC) support available to 
children and young people living in Coventry who are on the waiting list and who 
have been diagnosed (pre and post diagnosis support). 

3. Context/Background
3.1. Autism is a term used to describe a neurological difference in brain development that has a 

marked effect on how a person develops. There are four areas of difference that are 
particularly important for staff in schools and educational settings to understand and pay 
attention to because most people with autism will have individual educational needs to be 
met in these areas.1

3.2. Every person on the autism spectrum will have a range of abilities within each of these areas, 
and many people on the spectrum have high levels of anxiety. People on the autism spectrum 
also have differences in:

 Interacting
 Processing information
 Sensory processing
 Comm
[...]
ing of services for young people 
with autism to prevent an escalation in their mental health, which may result in admission to 
hospital.  This has been known as the Transforming Care programme.

3.6. The NHS Long Term Plan (2019) includes a specific focus on autism and learning disabilities.  
There is currently no clarity on how much funding will be made available to support delivery 
of the plan, but it is likely that any funding will be targeted at improving the offer of support 
for people with autism and through the wider workforce. A key deliverable of the NHS Long 
Term Plan (2019) and Transforming Care programme, is a reduction in the numbers of 
children and young people with a learning disability and/or autism admitted to a mental health 
hospital.  

4. Local governance
4.1. The Coventry and Warwickshire Learning Disability and Autism Transformation Board is 

responsible for the delivery of the NHS Long Term Plan objectives in relation to autism and 
learning disabilities, and in addition for overseeing the development and delivery of the joint 
all age autism strategy. The Autism Transformation Board is accountable to the Health and 
Care Partnership. 

4.2. Educational support and provision is monitored by the SEND (special educational needs and 
disabilities) Support Senior Leadership team and is ultimately accountable to the SEND 
Board. 

5. Data
5.1. Nationally and locally there is no register of people with autism recorded so the true 

prevalence in Coventry and Warwickshire is not known. As a result, national estimates of 
prevalence takes into account local population demographics ranges from 0.8% to 2% of the 
population45. 

5.2. Based on the national prevalence, it is estimated there are around 3,090 people living with 
autism in Coventry of which there are around 673 children living with autism, during 2019. 

2 https://www.autistica.org.uk/what-is-autism/autism-myths-and-causes 
3 http://allcatsrgrey.org.uk/wp/download/disabilities/Liver
[...]
 autism.

 The health, education and social outcomes for people with autism are worse than 
the neurotypical population across almost all conditions studied. People with autism 
die on average 16 years earlier than the general population. For those with autism 
and learning disabilities, it is more than 30 years earlier8. There therefore needs to 
be a focus on making all health, education and social care services more accessible 
and effective for people with autism.

6. Services for Children and Young People with autism
6.1. Within Coventry, there are a wide range of services available to parents and carers, children 

and young people, and schools to support children and young people who are on the waiting 
list or have received a diagnosis of autism. These services are detailed in appendix 1.

6.2. As part of the CAMHS offer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) provide 
a specialist Neurodevelopmental Service, across Coventry and Warwickshire. In Coventry, 
the services provide pre-assessment, assessment and post diagnostic support to pre-school 
and school age children. The service delivers:

6 ADULTS AND CHILDREN WITH NEURODEVELOPMENTAL CONDITIONS Warwickshire and Coventry 
Joint Strategic Needs and Strengths Assessment 2019 
7 www.autistica.org.uk 
8 https://www.autistica.org.uk/what-is-autism/signs-and-symptoms/suicide-and-autism 

Page 13

http://www.autistica.org.uk/
https://www.autistica.org.uk/what-is-autism/signs-and-symptoms/suicide-and-autism


 Two diagnostic pathways: Preschool (under 5 years) and School age (5-18 year 
olds).

 Online information sessions for parents and carers while waiting for or following a 
diagnosis (pre assessment support sign posting) and following a diagnosis on 
emotional regulation, communication, and sensory difficulties.

 Post diagnosis education sessions for parent and/or parent and child groups 
providing post diagnostic support for understanding neurodevelopmental disorders.

 Post diagnosis education sessions are provided by neurodevelopmental 
occupational therapy, for parent and/or parent and child and are focused on ‘Life 
Skills’ & ‘Sensory and Anxiety’.

 Time limited individual interventions for some children and young people with 
complex needs which cannot be met in core mental health, occupational therapists 
(OT), and speech and language therapists (SLT) services where there is an 
assessed risk for the child.

6.3. CWPT deliver a children’s intensive support service. The multidisciplinary teams, work 
alongside CAMHS where required, delivering: 

 Assessment, treatment and support for individuals who display behaviour that 
challenges

 Provision of support, and person specific training for other agencies supporting 
those individuals

 Coordination of transitions from inpatient and other settings 
 Autistic young people in mental health crisis are supported by the acute liaison 

service through the initial crisis and are then referred to the intensive support service 
where appropriate for further intervention and support.  The intensive support 
service has a role in supporting the acute liaison and home crisis team in 
mainstream CAMHS to make reasonable adjustments for young people with autism.

6.4. Vibes (autism social club), is a service delivered by Coventry and Warwickshire Mind (CW 
Mind), who provide support to children and young people with autism by helping to develop 
confidence, social skills, self-esteem, and understanding of their own emotional health.

6.5. Schools and Education offer the following provision to support children with autism:

 A centrally commissioned service to early years families and settings from specialist 
teachers and teaching assistants to help identify and meet the needs of children and 
young people with complex communication difficulties. 

 A traded service offer to schools, from specialist teachers, educational 
psychologists and higher-level teaching assistants (HLTAs) to address individual, 
group and
[...]
here has already been an 
increase in referrals for autism assessments of 11% (130) compared with 2018/19, which 
is anticipated to rise further to 33% (392) full year effect. Locally, demand is significantly 
outstripping capacity across children’s diagnostic pathways.

 The number of early year’s children presenting with highly complex communication needs 
is increasing. This has placed a strain on specialist providers within the city.

 The demand for specialist provision commissioned for autistic people is outstripped by 
capacity.

 The number of pre-school and school aged children on the waiting list for autism 
assessments remains high. January 2020 data shows 172 pre-school aged children and 
940 school aged children are on the waiting list for assessment (1,112 combined). In 
comparison to the start of 2019/20 (April 2019) there were 258 pre-school and 789 school 
age children waiting for an assessment (1,047 combined).

 Graphs showing this data can be found in Appendix 2.

7.2.  Waiting times for diagnosis

 In Coventry, pre-school aged children wait on average 78 weeks for an initial assessment, 
and school aged children wait on average 110 weeks.  

 The NICE Quality Standard on autism states that the wait between referral and first 
diagnosis appointment should be no more than 3 months.9  Research in 2018 from Rt Hon 
Norman Lamb MP and the All Party Parliamentary Group on Autism uncovered stark 
regional variation and long waits for autism diagnosis nationally, with many children 
waiting more than two years for diagnosis.10 

 There is no national or local register of people with autism, so it is not known how many 
autistic people there are across Coventry, nor how much unmet need there may be for 
diagnosis in the population. Other areas with demand and capacity challenges have 
undertaken system flow modelling and found that increasing assessment capacity through 
significant additional investment in diagnosis has had no positive enduring impact o
[...]
at has taken place as part of the programme.

2 Recommendations
2.1 To note the content of the short briefing document attached and support the direction of 

travel.

3 Information/Background
3.1 This is a collaborative programme being undertaken by the 3 Coventry and Warwickshire 

Commissioning Groups, Coventry City Council and Warwickshire County Council.

3.2 The Programme was established in 2017 and has been included in CCG Commissioning 
Intentions as a priority programme.  The programme is a priority in the 5 Year Plan in 
recognition of its important role in delivering improved health outcomes for the Coventry 
and Warwickshire population. 

Name: Anna Hargrave
Job Title: Chief Strategy Officer, South Warwickshire CCG
Contact Details: anna.hargrave@southwarwickshireccg.nhs.uk

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:anna.hargrave@southwarwickshireccg.nhs.uk


2

The Maternity and Child Health Service Programme 

“Working together across health and social care to develop and deliver joined-up services 
commissioned for babies, children, young people and their families”

Over the last year, the three CCGs across Coventry and Warwickshire have spoken with almost 
1000 mothers, mothers to be, families, carers, frontline NHS staff and community and voluntary 
sector organisations to learn about their experiences of receiving, delivering or supporting 
maternity and child health services.

Why are we looking at maternity and child health services?
We know that improving the health and welfare of mothers and their children is the best way to a 
healthier population, as well as the best way to achieve a fairer society for the future by 
improving health and tackling inequalities in childhood, where some groups have difficulties 
accessing the support they need. Healthy mothers have healthier babies who hopefully grow into 
healthy children and adults, helping to prevent ill health and disease later in life.

Locally, we are experiencing changes to our demographic and population trends: the number of 
births is going down, but the number of complex births is increasing. We are also seeing more 
people move into the due to the significant housing developments in the area. We are also 
seeing increases in potential “lifestyle illnesses”, requiring a whole-system approach to 
prevention.

There is a lot of good work happening across Coventry and Warwickshire to deliver maternity 
and child health services, but we recognise we can always do more to continue to make these 
services better. 

- We have the opportunity to explore our services and ensure they are fit for purpose, meet 
the needs of our population and are safe, effective and sustainable long into the future;

- We want to meet future demands such as population growth and workforce challenges;
- We need to make sure all the organisations involved can work together more easily to 

give people the best possible care, in the right place, when they need it most.

Our goals
We want to:

- Give everyone the best start in life by putting a greater focus on supporting mothers, 
babies and their families before, during and following birth;

- Help mothers stop smoking during pregnancy and support families to stop smoking in the 
home;

- Support mothers and families to be happy and healthy and reduce the number of women 
suffering from perinatal mental health issues, as well as support those in their wider family 
such as their partner, whilst providing better support to those that do find themselves with 
mental health issues;

- Reduce the inequalities and challenges some of our population face in access to, 
availability of and quality of services;

- Reduce the number of infants, children and young people dying prematurely;
- Tackle childhood obesity, poverty, abuse and neglect, and improve health outcomes.

Page 28



3

We wanted to engage with local people and gather their feedback to help us create a set of 
desirable criteria (the things people told us were important to them) and some draft outcomes 
(how we will measure how successful we are in meeting patient needs).

What have we done so far?

We’ve spoken to almost 1000 people about 
what their experience of maternity and child 
health services has been, what was 
important to them, what they thought worked 
well and what they’d like to see improve to 
help us understand what matters most to 
people.

We were very lucky to be supported in our 
engagement by a number of local community 
and voluntary sector organisations, parent 
and toddler groups, refugee centres, and 
children’s centres, which helped us reach 
more people and speak to them in locations 
and venues they knew and were comfortable 
with.

Our targeted approach has meant that the 
feedback has come from those most 
involved in or affected by these services. We 
conducted additional engagement with 
seldom heard groups to make sure our work 
is as robust and inclusive as possible.

Page 29



4

Our proposed outcomes for maternity and child health services – designed in 
collaboration with local people
All of our engagement and the feedback local people have given us has allowed us to create a 
set of draft outcomes. These outcomes are what we intend to measure ourselves against to 
make sure we’re meeting the needs of mothers, mothers to be, families, carers and the frontline 
NHS staff delivering maternity and child health services. A summary of these outcomes can be 
seen below.

1: Person centred care
Services are delivered with compassion, empathy and understanding of the person’s needs 
and circumstances

2: Access
People are given the information and knowledge to access the right services in the right way, 
in the right place and at the right time for their needs

3: Quality of care
Care is delivered safely, effectively and to the highest possible standard in a way that meets 
the needs of families, including children and young people

4: Services & workforce
Services should be built around the needs of those usin

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 11 March 2020

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor J Innes
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor H Sweet

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones, Scrutiny Board 2

Other Members: Councillors J Blundell and K Sandhu, Scrutiny Board (2)
Councillor R Brown, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee  
B Gittins, M Mutton and P Seaman, Cabinet and Deputy 
Cabinet Members 

Employees: A
V Castree, Place Directorate
J Essex, People Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate

Other representatives:

Apologies:

Gemma Carrtwright, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust (CWPT)
Ali Cole, Coventry and Warwickshire Councils and 3 CCGs
Anna Hargrave, South Warwickshire CCG
Jamie Soden, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Rob Spencer, CWPT

Councillors J Birdi and E Ruane 
D Spurgeon - Co-opted Member

Public Business

31. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

32. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2020 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

33. Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC) Pathway and Support to Children and 
Young People in Coventry 



– 2 –

The Board considered a joint briefing note which provided an overview of national 
policy and strategy relating to children with Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC), 
local services and local governance; an update on what was working well and 
areas of concern; and detailed the next steps and plans. Ali Cole, Coventry and 
Warwickshire Councils and the three Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), 
Gemma Cartwright and Rob Spencer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust (CWPT) and Jamie Soden, Coventry and Rugby CCG attended the meeting 
for the consideration of this item. Councillors P Seaman and B Gittins, Cabinet 
Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Education and Young People also 
attended along with Councillors J Blundell and K Sandhu and S Hanson and K 
Jones, all Members of the Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2). Councillor 
Brown, Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, was also in attendance. 

The briefing note provided an explanation of autism and set out the requirements 
of legislation on Local Authorities and CCGs for supporting children and young 
people with special educational needs or disabilities including autism. Reference 
was made to the national plan, Building the Right Support and to the local initiative 
– the Transforming Care Programme. The NHS Long Term Plan included a 
specific focus on autism and learning disabilities although there was no clarity on 
how much funding would be available to support delivery of the plan. A key 
deliverable was a reduction in numbers of children and young people with a 
learning disability and/ or autism being admitted to a mental health hospital.    

The Coventry and Warwickshire Learning Disability and Autism Transformation 
Board was responsible for the delivery of the NHS Long Term Plan objectives in 
relation to autism and learning disabilities, and in addition for overseeing the 
development and delivery of the joint all age autism strategy. 

Members were informed that nationally and locally there was no register of people 
with autism recorded so the true prevalence in Coventry and Warwickshire was 
not known. Based on the national prevalence, it was estimated there were around 
3,090 people living with autism in Coventry of which there were around 673 
children living with autism, during 2019. 

Reference was made to the wide range of services available in Coventry for 
parents and carers, children and young people, and schools to support children 
and young people who are on the waiting list or have received a diagnosis of 
autism. Details of these services were set out in an appendix to the briefing note. 
As part of the CAMHS offer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT) provided a specialist Neurodevelopmental Service, across Coventry and 
Warwickshire. In Coventry, the services provided pre-assessment, assessment 
and post diagnostic support to pre-school and school age children. The briefing 
note detailed what the service delivered. In addition CWPT delivered a children’s 
intensive support service. The multidisciplinary teams, work alongside CAMHS 
where required, and the support provided was outlined.

Vibes (autism social club), was a service delivered by Coventry and Warwickshire 
Mind, who provided support to children and young people with autism by helping 
to develop confidence, social skills, self-esteem, and understanding of their own 
emotional health. The briefing note also set out the provision provided by Schools 
and Education to support children with autism.



– 3 –

The briefing note highlighted the increased demand for autism assessments which 
were anticipated to rise to by 33% by the end of 2019/20. Locally demand was 
significantly outstripping capacity across children’s diagnostic pathways. The 
number of early year’s children presenting with highly complex communication 
needs was increasing, which had placed a strain on specialist providers within the 
city. Also, the demand for specialist provision commissioned for autistic people 
was outstripped by capacity. The number of pre-school and school aged children 
on the waiting list for autism assessments remained high. January 2020 data 
shows 172 pre-school aged children and 940 school aged children were on the 
waiting list for assessment (1,112 combined). Further details were set out in a 
second appendix to the briefing note.

The briefing note highlighted waiting time for diagnosis, with pre-school aged 
children waiting on average 78 weeks for an initial assessment and school aged 
children waiting on average 110 weeks. Young people were being diagnosed with 
autism while inpatients in mental health hospitals. The options being implemented 
by commissioners and CWPT to reduce waiting times were set out but weren’t 
having an impact on the waiting list and waiting times due to increased demand. 
Also, the national workforce shortages in specialist roles relating to autism were 
acknowledged.  

Information was provided on what was working well – the joint all age autism 
strategy; the new services for children pre and post diagnosis; the autism 
awareness training for the children’s workforce; the support for children at risk of 
mental health hospital admission; and the joint commissioning. The next steps 
were also detailed.

Members questioned the representatives and officers on a number of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:

 Concerns about the length of the waiting lists and waiting times
 Concerns about the gap in provision when moving from childhood to 

adulthood while waiting for a diagnosis for autism, with a request to 
strengthen support in this area 

 Further details about staff shortages and resources
 The links with the two local universities to try to reduce employee vacancies
 The importance of early intervention at a young age for a child with autism, 

also providing support for families
 Clarification about autism and the need to support people’s differences
 The importance of raising awareness of autism
 The chances of being able to reduce the numbers of children and young 

people with autism being admitted to mental health units
 An emphasis on awareness raising with other school pupils  
 Why were the numbers significantly higher in Coventry compared to other 

areas
 What happens when elderly adult parents can no longer cope with their 

autistic adult children
 The implications for families of the long wait for a diagnosis
 Further information on the ongoing work to reduce waiting lists and waiting 

times



– 4 –

 Further details about the pilot scheme in schools and why were only three 
schools involved at the current time

 An acknowledgement that awareness raised expectations
 Support for Coventry becoming an Autism Friendly City and for having an 

Autism Awareness Day in Coventry
 An acknowledgement that a diagnosis of autism was integral to providing 

families with an equitable life, with particular reference to PIP payments.
 Support for all the work being undertaken in the city in help children and 

adults with autism and their families
 A suggestion that autism awareness training be provided for both 

Councillors and officers
 A request for the draft All Age Autism Strategy to be submitted to a future 

Board meeting
 A suggestion that a letter be sent to the city’s three MPs asking them to 

request more resources for Coventry and Warwickshire to support the 
ongoing work with autism.

 
RESOLVED that:

(1) The progress to date on services to support children be noted and the 
plans to further progress the Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC) support 
available to children and young people living in Coventry who are on the 
waiting list and who have been diagnosed (pre and post diagnosis support) 
be endorsed.
 
(2) Support be given to:
i) Coventry becoming an Autism Friendly City
ii) Holding an Autism Awareness Week in the summer 2020.

(3) The draft All Age Autism Strategy be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Board along with further information on the Autistic Spectrum Condition 
pathway and the waiting lists for initial assessment.

(4) Consideration to be given to establishing Autism Awareness training for 
Councillors and officers.

(5) The Chair, Councillor Clifford, supported by Councillor Sandhu, to send a 
letter to the City’s 3 MPs requesting that they pursue the options for more 
resources being provided for Coventry and Warwickshire to enhance the 
current partnership work being undertaken to support children and young 
people with autism and their families.

34. Maternity and Child Health Programme Update 

The Board considered a briefing note and presentation of Anna Hargrave, South 
Warwickshire CCG, which provided an introduction to the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Maternity and Child Health Programme prior to a more detailed 
presentation on the engagement that had taken place as part of the programme. 
Councillors P Seaman and B Gittins, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Education and Young People attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item along with Councillors J Blundell and K Sandhu and Mrs 



– 5 –

S Hanson and K Jones, all Members of the Education and Children’s Scrutiny 
Board (2).

The briefing note indicated that maternity and child health services had been 
chosen for review since improving the health and welfare of mothers and their 
children was the best way to a healthier population, as well as the best way to 
achieve a fairer society for the future by improving health and tackling inequalities 
in childhood, where some groups had difficulties accessing the support they 
needed. In addition, there were changes in local demographic and population 
trends. There was an acknowledgement that despite all the good work happening 
across Coventry and Warwickshire to deliver maternity and child health services, 
there was always more that could be done to make these services better.

The briefing note set out the following goals for the review:
i) Give everyone the best start in life by putting a greater focus on supporting 
mothers, babies and their families before, during and following birth;
ii) Help mothers stop smoking during pregnancy and support families to stop 
smoking in the home;
iii) Support mothers and families to be happy and healthy and reduce the number 
of women suffering from perinatal mental health issues, as well as support those in 
their wider family such as their partner, whilst providing better support to those that 
do find themselves with mental health issues;
iv) Reduce the inequalities and challenges some of our population face in access 
to, availability of and quality of services;
v) Reduce the number of infants, children and young people dying prematurely;
vi) Tackle childhood obesity, poverty, abuse and neglect, and improve health 
outcomes.

It was the intention to engage with local people and gather feedback to help create 
a set of desirable criteria and draft outcomes. To date almost 1,000 people had 
been spoken to about their experience of maternity and child health services, what 
was important to them, what worked well and what they would like to see 
improved. Support had been provided by a number of local community and 
voluntary sector organisations, parent and toddler groups, refugee centres and 
children’s centres. Additional engagement had been undertaken with seldom 
heard groups to ensure work was as robust and inclusive as possible.

The presentation highlighted the following ambition:
‘Our vision is to work together, across Health and Social Care, to develop and 
deliver joined-up services commissioned for babies, children, young people and 
their families. To ensure they are safe, accessible, responsive to individual needs, 
promote independence and are sustainable for the future.’  
Further information was provided on the reasons for the focus on maternity and 
child health along with details of Phase 1 Engagement which was a listening 
exercise as follows
Stage 1 – co-creation events with local families
Stage 2 -online survey aimed at expectant parents and parents/ carers of 0-5
Stage 3 – interviews with frontline staff and community and voluntary sector. 
Phase 2 was a second round of engagement to check and challenge.

The members present questioned the representative on a number of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:



– 6 –

 Further details on the drivers behind the review and was resource the main 
issue

 The numbers of service users
 A request for Infant mortality and support for families be considered at a 

future meeting 
 The reasons behind the increasing numbers of complex births
 What was the end strategy for the goals of the programme
 Had consideration been given to the higher risks associated with domestic 

violence
 The involvement of refugee and migrant women in the consultation.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the briefing note be noted and the direction of travel be 
supported.

(2) A briefing note be circulated to members providing:
(i) Confirmation on the consultation undertaken with refugees and migrants 
(ii) Information on the number of service users

(3) Infant mortality and support for families be considered at a future 
meeting in the new municipal year

(4) An update report on the Maternity and Child Health Programme be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board in October 2020.   
   

35. Work Programme 2019-20 and Outstanding Issues 

The Board noted their work programme for the current year, including the 
postponement of the meeting scheduled to take place on 8th April.

36. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.55 am)


